
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

23 July 2015

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 31 July 
2015 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C L Strange (Chairman), Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain 
and R A Renshaw





ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 31 JULY 2015

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Member 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of previous meetings of the Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 June and 23 June 2015 

5 - 12

4 Announcements by the Executive Councillor, Economic 
Development, Environment, Planning, Tourism and Senior 
Officers (Economy and Place) 

5 Ingoldmells and Spalding Sewage Treatment Works Update 
(A report by Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, which provides a 
summary of the situation regarding odours from the Ingoldmells 
and Spalding Sewage Treatment Works)

13 - 18

6 Countryside Access 
(A report by Chris Miller, Countryside Access and Definitive Map 
Manager, which outlines the role and duties of the County Council 
in Countryside Access Work)

19 - 54

7 Proposed Mineral and Waste Site/Area Allocations for the 
Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
(A report by Neil McBride, Development Manager, which presents 
the preferred mineral and waste sites and areas proposed for 
progression through to the Draft Site Locations Development Plan 
Document)

55 - 104

8 Establishment of Waste Working Group 
(A report by Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, in connection with the 
establishment of a Working Group of the Committee to consider 
issues relating to waste. The formal approval of the Committee to 
establish a Waste Working Group and to appoint a number of 
members to that Group is sought)

105 - 106

9 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(A report by Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Officer, in connection with the 
latest situation of the Committee's Work Programme) 

107 - 110



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
M Brookes, J R Marriott, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Executive Councillors C J Davie and R A Shore attended the meeting and spoke.

Councillors: R G Fairman, R L Foulkes, C J Davie, R A Shore and S M Tweedale 
attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), David Hickman (Environmental Services 
Team Leader (Strategy and Partnership), Sean Kent (Group Manager Environment 
Services), Douglas Robinson (Environmental Services Team Leader (Sustainability)), 
Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) and Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received from Councillor N M Murray.

2    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were made at this stage of the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 MARCH 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 March 2015, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING, TOURISM AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS (ECONOMY AND PLACE)

Executive Councillor C J Davie stated that the Infrastructure Planning Commission 
was going to examine RWE Energy Company's infrastructure plans for their 
proposed Tritton Knoll Wind Farm in the North Sea. An application was also coming 
from Viking Link Interconnector at Bicker Fen and he had asked the Secretary of 



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2015

State to hold all of these inquiries together as both applications could affect the 
Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park which was a major concern. 

The Committee supported the Executive Councillor's comments adding that any 
proposed Sub Station for Tritton Knoll should be constructed in the vicinity of the 
Humber Estuary not Bicker Fen in the south east of the county.

Executive Councillor C J Davie stated that he had sought the support of the 
Secretary of State for his views on the need to prevent the construction of Solar 
Farms on agricultural land which should be used exclusively for food production.

Executive Councillor C J Davie stated that the Chairman of Addlethorpe Parish 
Council had complained to him about recent odour from the Sewerage Treatment 
works at Ingoldmells. Louise Tyers agreed to notify the Parish Council about when 
Anglian Water would be providing an update to the Committee giving them the 
opportunity to submit any comments.

In response to an enquiry by the Chairman in connection with the need to set up a 
Working Group of Members to examine waste collection practices in the county after 
this matter had been discussed by the Committee on 13 March 2015 (minute 57 
refers). Executive Councillor R A Shore welcomed this proposal and it was agreed to 
examine this matter further when the Work Pro
[...]
lopers to using heat from the 
plant.

Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included:-

1. The use the excess heat for a swimming pool by the University of Lincoln would be 
examined and both the University and the County Hospital were included in the 
consultation process.
2. Heated water from the Energy from Waste plant was able to travel a radius of 4 km 
without losing its warmth.
3. The inclusion of the project in the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan would be 
examined.

RESOLVED

That the comments made by the Committee be actioned accordingly and the report 
be noted.

8    SCORE SCHOOLS PRESENTATION

The Committee received a report and presentations from three schools (Louth Monks 
Dyke Tennyson College, Osgodby Primary School and North Hykeham Fosse Way 
Primary School) in connection with the Schools Collaboration on Resource Efficiency 
(SCoRE) programme and in the case of Osgodby Primary School to give a talk on 
their role as Lincolnshire Carbon Ambassadors at the school.

The Committee welcomed the various initiatives which had been developed by the 
schools to save energy and stated that the schools needed to share their good 
practices with other schools. The Schools responded to questions from the 
Committee.

The Chairman thanked the schools for their presentations and Douglas Robinson and 
his staff for their work on the SCoRE programme.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee place on record its appreciation to the schools for their 
excellent presentations.

(b) That officers arrange for the video presentation by Fosse Way Primary School to 
be circulated to the Committee.



ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2015

9    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report on its Work Programme.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly subject to 
consideration of the setting up of a Members' Group to consider waste recycling at 
the next meeting of the Committee.

10    CONSID
[...]
hts of Way Improvement Plan Achievements 2007+





 

   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Economy 
and Environment  

 

Report to: Environmental Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 31 July 2015 

Subject: 
Proposed mineral and waste site/area allocations for 
the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The County Council is producing a Minerals and Waste Local Plan that will form 
the key to the delivery of sustainable minerals and waste development in the 
County up to the year 2031.  This Plan will comprise two documents: the first, 
covering the "Core Strategy and Development Management Policies", and the 
second, "Site Locations".    

This report presents the preferred mineral and waste sites and areas proposed 
for progression through to the Draft Site Locations Development Plan 
Document.  It also sets out the alternative sites that have been considered and 
the reasons for not taking them forward.  At this stage the selection is 
provisional as further information is required for some of the mineral sites, 
including verification of the estimated reserves and clarification on where the 
material would be processed. 

On completion, the Draft Site Locations Development Plan Document will be 
presented to the Executive for consideration and approval prior to being subject 
to a period of public consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.   

 

Actions Required: 

That the committee: 

 consider and endorse the preferred mineral sites for inclusion in the 
Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations 
Development Plan Document currently being prepared for public 
consultation which is expected to commence in Autumn 2015; 

 consider and endorse the preferred waste sites and areas for inclusion in 
the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations 
Development Plan Document currently being prepared for public 
consultation ; and 

 Authorise the Development Manager in consultation with the Chairman of 
this Committee to make changes to the preferred sites prior to 
consideration by the Executive where this is necessary to amend any 
errors, or where a proponent of a site fails to provide the 
verification/clarification details currently being sought. 



 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Within its role as Minerals and Waste Planning Authority for the County, 

Lincolnshire County Council has the statutory responsibility of producing a 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan (MWLP) which will eventually replace the 
existing Minerals Local Plan (1991) and the Waste Local Plan (2006). 
 

1.2. The MWLP will consist of two documents: the ‘Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies’ (CSDMP) and ‘Site Locations’.  The 
MWLP will cover the period up to 2031.  The MWLP must take into account 
European and National policy and legislation.  It is a key part of meeting the 
planning requirements of the EU Waste Framework Directive and the need 
to identify where future waste will be managed including the identification of 
specific sites and areas.  It must also meet the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Policy for Waste.   
 

1.3. The CSDMP sets out the key principles to guide the future winning and 
working of minerals and the form of waste management development in the 
County and the criteria against which planning applications for minerals and 
waste development will be considered.  It is at an advanced stage of 
preparation.  On the 5th June 2015 the CSDMP was submitted to the 
Secretary of State for examination by an independent Planning Inspector for 
its legal compliance and ‘soundness’ (i.e. whether it is in-line with 
Government guidelines).  Any representations made during the consultation 
in January-February 2015 on the Pre-Submission draft CSDMP have been 
forwarded t
[...]
ogramme and timetable is being worked to for the Site Locations 
document. 
 

Date Activity  

Autumn 2015 Draft Site Locations document consultation 

Winter 2015/16 Preparation of Pre-Submission Site Location document 

Spring 2016 Pre-Submission Site Location document consultation 

Summer 2016 Submission 

Autumn 2016 Examination 

Winter 2015/16 Adoption 

 
2. Conclusion 



 

 
2.1 This report sets out progress to date on the MWLP Site Locations document 

and the preferred locations for future sand and gravel extraction and waste 
development in the County.  Accordingly it is recommended that Members: 
 

 consider and endorse the preferred mineral sites for inclusion in the 
Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations 
Development Plan Document currently being prepared for public 
consultation Autumn 2015; 

 consider and endorse the preferred waste sites and areas for inclusion 
in the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site 
Locations Development Plan Document currently being prepared for 
public consultation; 

 authorise the Development Manager in consultation with the Chairman 
of this Committee to make changes to the preferred sites prior to 
consideration by the Executive where this is necessary to amend any 
minor errors, or where a proponent of a site fails to provide the 
verification/clarification details currently being sought  and to provide 
the Executive with the views of the Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 
 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

n/a 
 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A East Lindsey Sites 

Appendix B North Kesteven Sites 

Appendix C South Kesteven Sites 

Appendix D West Lindsey Sites 

Appendix E Preferred Waste Sites and Areas 

Appendix F Discounted Waste Sites 

Appendix G Preferred Mineral Sites 

Appendix H Discounted Mineral Sites 

 

5. Background Papers 
 
The following background papers as de
[...]
ny Committee held on 12 June and 23 June 2015
	150623 ESCdraft

	5 Ingoldmells and Spalding Sewage Treatment Works Update
	6 Countryside Access
	7 Proposed Mineral and Waste Site/Area Allocations for the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
	8 Establishment of Waste Working Group
	9 Environmental Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Environmental Scrutiny Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2015

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C L STRANGE (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs V C Ayling (Vice-Chairman), A M Austin, C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
M Brookes, J R Marriott, N M Murray, C R Oxby, C Pain and R A Renshaw

Councillors: R G Fairman, A H Turner MBE JP and S M Tweedale attended the 
meeting and spoke

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Richard Leonard (Senior Planning Officer (Waste and 
Minerals)), Neil McBride (Development Manager), Chris Miller (Countryside Access 
Manager), Louise Tyers (Scrutiny Officer) and Adrian Winkley (Principal Planning 
Officer)

16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBER

An apology for absence was received from Executive Councillor C J Davie (Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Development, Environment, Planning, Tourism). 

17    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor A M Austin requested that a note should be made in the minutes that she 
lived close to a proposed waste site (Ref No. WA22-BO Riverside Industrial Estate) 
(minute 23).

18    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JUNE AND 23 JUNE 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes of previous meetings of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee held 
on 12 and 23 June 2015 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to "and City of Lincoln" being added after "University of Lincoln", under No. 
"1" of the "Officers' responses to comments made by the Committee included" 
(minute 7). 

19    POTENTIAL DISTRICT HEATING SCHEME (MINUTE 7)

Councillor J R Marriott stated that he had read a report in the Lincolnshire Echo 
newspaper about a proposed solar farm being installed on the former waste site 



2
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

adjacent to the Energy from Waste plant at North Hykeham and stated that this was a 
good use of a brown field site. He understood that a planning application had been 
submitted for this installation to North Kesteven District Council.

Officers confirmed that the County Council would be a statutory consultee for this 
application as the highway authority. They agreed that this was a suitable site for this 
type of development.

Councillor R Oxby stated that he was a member of North Kesteven District Council's 
Planning Committee and was prepared to forward the views of this Committee to 
their Planning Committee.

There was support by the Committee for this type of development but some members 
did not read the Echo, did not know the location or geography of the area and 
therefore urged caution in any comments of support.

Therefore, it was agreed that North Kesteven District Council should be informed that 
this Committee supports the principle of installing renewable energy developments 
on the right sites rather than agricultural land.

20    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING, TOURISM AND SENIOR 
OFFICERS (ECONOMY AND PLACE)

(NOTE: Councillor M Brookes requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that he was a member of the Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board as an appointee of 
Boston Borough Council)

Councillor S M Tweedale did not have any announcements.

The Chairman stated that the proposal to install a wind turbine scheme would not 
now be proceeding at Nocton Fen and it was noted that the outcome of the appeal 
against the installation of a wind farm at Hemswill Cliff was awaited.

Officers stated that a report on the outcome of consultations by the Environment 
Agency on the long term management arrangements for the Black Sluice Pumping 
Station would be submitted to the Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny 
Committee in the Autumn.

21    INGOLDMELLS AND SPALDING SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS 
UPDATE

The Committee received a progress report from Brian Kane, Anglian Water, in 
connection with the latest situation regarding odours from the Ingoldmells and 
Spalding Sewage Treatment Works.

The Committee also received a tabled paper outlining the comments received from 
Maggie Boughton, Clerk to Addlethorpe Parish Council, in connection with the 
Ingoldmells Sewage Treatment Works. She stated that Parish Councillors and local 



3
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2015

people had been asked for their views and there had not been much feedback and 
what feedback had been received indicated that the problems of odour had not been 
as great as they had been in the past.

Comments by the Committee included:-

1. The reduction in complaints and odour at both plants was welcomed.
2. The report advised that the sewer at Ingoldmells would be able to accommodate 
an additional 1000 people being connected to the network. However, Members 
stated that the level of approved housing planned for Skegness would wipe out that 
additional capacity.
3. Tourism had increased on the east coast.
4. In their comments Addlethorpe Parish Council had mentioned the use of cesspits 
by some houses. Was it possible for cesspits to affect odour?
5. The importance of educating the public to prevent them from putting unwanted 
material down the toilet and into the sewer, e.g. grease from retail food outlets.
7. The need for the Committee to visit a sewage plant.
8. Was septicity still a problem at the Spalding Sewage Treatment Works?
9. Did Anglian Water make money from the sale of nitrates?
10. Was Anglian Water aware of the effects of the future growth of housing on 
infrastructure?

Brian Kane's responses included:-

1. Anglian Water had a campaign of providing education to the public in connection 
with the disposal of unwanted materials down toilets and the sewerage system and 
Anglian Water was currently tackling "hot spots".
2. Cesspits at Addlethorpe were not the cause of odour.
3. Septicity was still an issue at the Spalding Sewage Treatment Works and chemical 
dosing was being used to tackle the problem.
4. Anglian Water sold bio-solids from the process to farmers.
5. Anglian Water had a separate planning department to examine the effects of 
development on their infrastructure.
6. A series of open days for the public and schools had been reintroduced at Anglian 
Water's Sewage Treatment Works.

RESOLVED

That Anglian Water submit a further progress report on Ingoldmells and Spalding 
Sewage Treatment Works in six months time.

22    COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS

The Committee received a report in connection with the role and duties of 
Lincolnshire County Council in Countryside Access work. Officers stated that 
following the recent review of staffing structures management responsibility for the 
service now rested with Environmental Services although highways still had a legal 
responsibility as rights of way were classified as being part of the highway.



4
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

Comments by the Committee included:-

1. Problems of access on the coastal footpath which ran from Horseshoe Point to 
Humberston following the erection of a notice by the Wild Fowler's Trust.
2. The proposal to install a national coastal footpath was welcomed. It was hoped 
that the part of the footpath between the North Norfolk and North East Lincolnshire 
coasts would be in place in 2018.
3. South District Holland Council gave their Members a sum of money to spend on 
individual projects in their own electoral Wards. Was it possible to use this money to 
help clear rights of way?
4. The improved relations between the Ramblers and the County Council was 
welcomed.
5. The coastline on the east coast was subject to erosion. Would the location of the 
coastal footpath be far enough inland to avoid it disappearing into the sea?
6. Parish Councils, through the Parish Paths Partnership, were the best option for 
ensuring that grass was cut at the most appropriate time.
7. The RSPB had advised not to mow on the sea banks during the nesting season. 
This problem could be overcome by mowing earlier in the season. 
8. A similar problem to that which existed at Horseshoe Point in the north of the 
county also existed in the south of the county with the presence of cockle beds.
9. The coastal footpath had major economic potential for the county and would lead 
to increased visitor numbers, e.g. to Gibraltar Point. Was it proposed to make the 
coastal footpath wide enough to accommodate cyclists and pushchairs?
10. Erosion of the Viking Way needed to be addressed as this was the main footpath 
in Lincolnshire.
11. The lack of access from Sea Banks to Frampton Marsh.
12. The RSPB Visitor Centre at Frampton Marsh needed to be publicised as it was 
an excellent site for bird watching.
13. While it was appreciated that it was not located in the county there was an issue 
with access from the Wash to north Norfolk in the vicinity of the Sandringham estate.
14. The need to replace rotting timber planking on a right of way in the Swaby area of 
the Wolds.
15. Some of the footpath waymarker signs were missing in the Wolds and as this was 
a popular destination for walkers what was the inspection procedure to replace the 
missing signs?

Officers' responses to the comments included:-

1. Councillor A Bridges was requested to email details of the blockage of the footpath 
between Horseshoe Point and Humberston to officers.
2. Councillor C L T H Brewis's suggestion to spend some of the allocation of the 
money given to him by South Holland District Council in his electoral Ward on cutting 
grass on rights of way was welcomed and he was requested to let officers have the 
details of the rights of way being proposed to cut so resources could be redirected.
3. Natural England was advised about erosion problems on the east coast and 
Natural England also worked with the Shoreline Management Plan. Should erosion 
effect the coastal footpath then what was called "spreading room" would take place 
with the footpath moving inland.



5
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2015

4. As the coastal footpath would run along the sea bank in some locations 
landowners with cattle on the sea banks would need to be aware of the presence of 
walkers.
5. The Environment Agency had responsibility for mowing the sea banks and they 
were aware of conservation measures.
6. Natural England's duty did not extend beyond installing a coastal footpath and 
while the County Council could examine cycle usage it only give a steer to Natural 
England on its proposals.
7. The problems of erosion of the Viking Way and these were being examined.
8. It was hoped to address the problems of right of way access from Seabanks to 
Frampton Marsh.
9.  The procedure for missing footpath waymarker signs was addressed in the report.

The Committee welcomed the report and agreed that countryside access was 
important for tourism and the local economy especially when the new coastal 
footpath was established.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report and comments made by the Committee be noted.

(b) That a report on progress of the development of the coastal footpath be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

23    PROPOSED MINERAL AND WASTE SITE/AREA ALLOCATIONS FOR 
THE LINCOLNSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN

(NOTE: Councillor A Austin requested that a note should be made in the minutes 
that she lived approximately 200 metres from the Riverside Industrial estate.

Councillor C L Strange requested that a note should be made in the minutes that his 
daughter and son-in-law farmed around the south west of the quarry at Swinderby 
and he would not comment on this site).

The Committee received a report and presentation in connection with proposed 
mineral and waste site/area allocation for the Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan, which was the second of two documents which comprised the Plan. The 
report presented the preferred mineral and waste sites and areas proposed for 
progression through to the Draft Site Locations Development Plan Document. At 
this stage the selection was provisional as further information was required for some 
of the mineral sites. On completion, the Draft Site Locations Development Plan 
Document would be presented to the Executive for consideration and approval prior 
to being subject to a period of public consultation.

Officers explained the criteria used to select the various sites, the various 
consultations with the aggregates industry and local authorities.



6
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

Comments by the Committee in connection with the waste sites and areas 
included:-

1. Were the sites chosen in addition to sites which existed already?
2. Was there a policy already in place in which waste had to go to the Energy from 
Waste plant at North Hykeham?
3. Management of current waste by operators and how many would send waste to 
the Energy from Waste plant?
4. Kirton Distribution Park site had not been considered suitable and had caused a 
public outcry when the County Council previously examined proposals to locate a 
Waste Transfer Station there to supply the Energy from Waste plant. The site was 
having success in attracting businesses and if a waste site was proposed here then 
businesses would not come to the site.
5. The Riverside Industrial site was ideal to use for a waste site/area as it already 
had a County Council Waste Transfer Station and different types of businesses. 
Was there zoning of the site for businesses?
6. The Wardentree site, Spalding, was huge and just around the corner from the 
County Council's Waste Transfer Station although it was noted that there had not 
been any involvement by members of South Holland District Council by their officers 
in choosing this site. 
7. The use of Clay Lakes and Wardentree sites, Spalding, were supported in 
principle but additional sites needed to be identified in South Holland as this 
covered a huge area. 
8. Was the site on the A16, Grimsby Road, Louth, an extension of the present site?
9. Concern about the proposed site on land to the west of The Reservation, North 
Kesteven as this was near a recently approved planning application for a hotel 
development.
10. The proposed site at Envirotyre, Spalding Road, Sutterton was believed to be in 
the countryside.

A motion moved by Councillor C L T H Brewis, seconded by Councillor M Brookes, 
that the Executive should be recommended to remove Kirton Distribution Park, from 
the list of sites identified as future waste sites/areas, was agreed by 10 votes for, 0 
votes against and 0 abstentions.

Officers gave a word of caution that if during the consultation process all of the sites 
were taken out due to local concerns then the Local Plan could not be taken 
forward. There was a need to bear in mind that there was a need to identify 
sufficient sites.

Officers' responses to comments in connection with the proposed waste sites/areas 
included:-

1. With regard to the management of waste at the current time a waste needs 
assessment and existing waste capacity had been examined and this would act as 
a benchmark to estimate the likely levels of waste in the future. In the future the 
amount of waste would increase and therefore there was a need to identify 
additional capacity. This would lead to the expansion of existing sites and the need 
for newer sites and then the waste industry could be directed to these sites. Twelve 



7
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

31 JULY 2015

waste management operations were being examined, including for composting, etc, 
but no landfill sites were involved.
2. B2 and B8 sites had been identified as suitable for the waste industry.
3. The County Council was aware of the issues at the Kirton Distribution Park site 
but waste sites were now better managed and had improved considerably 
compared to the past and there would not be any conflict with other businesses on 
the site.
4. With regard to the Riverside Industrial Estate discussions had taken place with 
Boston Borough Council officers about areas for waste management facilities and 
B2 and B8 sites were suitable. Boston's officers had not identified any plots and had 
only said that the site was suitable.
5. The Wardentree and Clay Lakes sites had been suggested by South Holland 
District Council's officers and these had come following a desk top exercise. Both 
sites were suitable for waste sites and businesses would be directed to these sites.
6. With regard to the shortage of sites in South Holland both the sites detailed in 
paragraph 5, above, would go out to consultation and it was possible that other sites 
could be identified.
7. With regard to the A16 Grimsby Road site, Louth, this was not an extension to 
the present site but as a possible site where development could take place.
8. Further consultations would take place with North Kesteven District Council 
officers in connection with the proposed waste site on land to the west of The 
Reservation, Sleaford.
9. A further check would be carried out on the proposed site at Envirotyre, Spalding 
Road as officers believed it had been identified as industrial land.
10. The Committee was reassured that all of the sites would be examined to ensure 
that matters such as dust were addressed to avoid sites being bad neighbours.

In connection with the proposed mineral sites, officers stated that since the 
publication of the report the following amendments had been received:-

 Site MS05-LT (Norton Bottoms) – the eastern boundary had been amended to 
provide a greater "stand-off" from the village of Stapleford.

 Site MS07-CL (Kettleby Quarry) – had been re-classified as a Preferred Site
 Site MS08-CL (Kettleby Quarry) – had been reduced in area, with the southern 

part excluded from the site.

Comments by the Committee in connection with the mineral sites identified 
included:-

1. The need to keep Parish Councils informed of developments.
2. The need to improve the access from the quarry site to the A1084 in connection 
with the proposed site at Kettleby Quarry, Bigby and also the need to examine 
landscaping at this site as it was in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Officers stated that landscaping was covered in the Core Strategy.



8
ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JULY 2015

RESOLVED

(a) That the preferred mineral sites for inclusion in the Lincolnshire Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations Development Plan Document currently being 
prepared for public consultation which is expected to commence in Autumn 2015, 
be endorsed, subject to the following amendments being noted:-

 Site MS05-LT (Norton Bottoms) – the eastern boundary had been amended to 
provide a greater "stand-off" from the village of Stapleford.

 Site MS07-CL (Kettleby Quarry) – had been re-classified as a Preferred Site
 Site MS08-CL (Kettleby Quarry) – had been reduced in area, with the southern 

part excluded from the site.

(b) That the preferred waste sites and areas for inclusion in the Lincolnshire 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Draft Site Locations Development Plan Document 
currently being prepared for public consultation, be endorsed, subject to the 
Executive being recommended to remove Kirton Distribution Park, from the list of 
sites identified as future waste sites/areas.

(c) That the Development Manager be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Committee, to make changes to the preferred sites prior to consideration by 
the Executive where this is necessary to amend any errors, or where a proponent of 
a site fails to provide the verification/clarification details currently being sought.

24    ESTABLISHMENT OF WASTE WORKING GROUP

Because of the limited time available to consider the report in connection with the 
establishment of a Waste Working Group, it was – 

RESOLVED

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting.

25    ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report on its Work Programme. The Committee was 
reminded to suggest items for future agendas.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted and updated accordingly.

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm


